The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 176- 2010

A By-Law to Name A Unnamed Road to Deacon Lane

Whereas Section 27 the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, allows a municipality to pass by-laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway;

And Whereas due to health and safety concerns for a school located on this Lane, the Council of the City of Kenora hereby names a portion of unnamed roadway located between Kay Street and Norman Drive "Deacon Lane" effective immediately;

And Whereas as a result of the naming of this Lane, the above-described portion of roadway as "Deacon Lane" as the property is unidentified for purposes of 9-1-1 and other emergency services; and

And Whereas notice has been provided for the proposed change pursuant to By-law No. 144-2007 of the Corporation of the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore The Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. **That** a portion of an unnamed roadway located between Kay Street and Norman Drive be hereby name "Deacon Lane"; and further
- 2. **That** this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon third and final reading thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 13th Day of September, 2010

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 13th Day of September, 2010

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

.....Mayor

Leonard P. Compton

.....Deputy Clerk

Heather L. Kasprick